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If the sheriff properly submits a requisition that is within the line item in the approved budget for the sheriff’s office, the county commission does not have the authority to refuse payment for that requisition.





The sheriff, not the county commission, has the authority to hire, fire, and discipline deputy sheriffs.





Dear Representative Morrow:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION 1





	When a sheriff’s department budget has been approved and line item funds provided, does a county commission have the right to refuse a properly submitted requisition and/or otherwise replace the judgment of the sheriff with its own judgment regarding operational decisions of the sheriff’s office?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The county commission must adopt a budget for the county and may appropriate sufficient funds to pay the actual expenses of the county pur�suant to the budget.  Ala. Code § 11-3-13 (1989).  Your request states that the Franklin County Commission has adopted a budget and has approved line item funds for the sheriff’s office.  The Alabama Supreme Court has held that the sheriff is limited to, and must work within, the appropriation for his department.  Ball v. Escambia Co. Comm’n, 439 So. 2d 148 (1983).  Accordingly, if the sheriff submits a requisition that is within the line item in the approved budget, the county does not have the authority to refuse payment for that requisition.  








CONCLUSION





	If the sheriff properly submits a requisition that is within the line item in the approved budget for the sheriff’s office, the county commis�sion does not have the authority to refuse payment for that requisition.








QUESTION 2





	Can the Franklin County Commission order the termination of a Franklin County sheriff’s deputy against the wishes and/or judgment of the sitting sheriff in light of the Alabama Court of Civil Appeal’s decision in Whitten v. Lowe, 677 So. 2d 778 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995)?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	This Office has previously stated that the sheriff does not need the permission of the county commission to advertise for, hire, discipline, or fire deputies or jailers.  Opinion to Honorable J. Robert Faulk, Attorney, Autauga County Commission, dated July 6, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-217.  A sheriff has the power to appoint, suspend, and fire deputies and jailers.  See Ala. Code § 14-6-105 (1995); Terry v. Cook, 866 F. 2d 373, 379 (11th Cir. 1989).  Deputy sheriffs are officers of the state and are not consid�ered employees of the county for purposes of protection under a local county personnel law.  Whitten v. Lowe, 677 So. 2d 778, 780 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995).  Absent legislation, the county commission does not have the power to abolish or alter a sheriff’s authority regarding his deputies.  Opinion to Honorable Robert D. McWhorter Jr., Attorney at Law, dated March 12, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00178.  This Office is not aware of any legislation that gives the Franklin County Commission this authority.








CONCLUSION





	Accordingly, the sheriff, not the county commission, has the author�ity to hire, fire, and discipline deputy sheriffs.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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